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Still Wines Special Natural Wines
Bulk Taxable Withdrawals Stocks End of Month Vermouth
Wine Gallons Production Not over Over 14 % Not over Over 14 % Taxable Stocks
By State .3 . . .
14 % Alcohol Alcohol Cider 14 % Alcohol Alcohol Cider Production Withdrawals | End of Month
ARIZONA 0 0 0 0 236 0 0 0 0 0
CALIFORNIA 7,465,467 1,017,785 22,722 0 467,409,233 134,183,158 227,851 30,102 8,429 616,008
COLORADO 7,150 0 0 0 106,384 23,890 1,892 0
CONNECTICUT 0 0 0 0 22,937 22,934 0 0 0 0
FLORIDA 131,022 2,860 1,815 0 467,719 76,149 10,495 0 0 0
GEORGIA 11,103 0 0 0 71,974 1,531 0 0 0 0
IDAHO 5,245 0 0 0 373,784 704 0 0 0 0
ILLINOIS 4,855 52 0 0 215,347 23,238 0 0 0 0
INDIANA 37,058 0 5,038 0 182,659 17,409 143 0 0 0
IOWA 3,912 0 0 34,936 406 0 0 0 0
KANSAS 1,805 0 0 0 24,538 922 0 0 0 0
KENTUCKY 86,591 707 3 0 170,909 315,489 0 0 0 0
MAINE 1,164 0 0 0 24,215 508 0 0 0 0
MARYLAND 7,252 0 0 0 137,565 9,798 0 0 0 0
MASSACHUSETTS 3,885 0 0 0 6,703 516 13,513 0 0 0
MICHIGAN 39,745 245 1 0 706,910 36,662 254 0 62 908
MINNESOTA 2,551 0 0 0 18,621 1,701 0 0 0 0
MISSOURI 23,914 5,483 347 0 1,158,004 69,922 744 0
MONTANA 0 0 0 0 4,108 0 0 0 0 0
NEBRASKA 60 0 0 0 11,610 0 0 0 0 0
NEW JERSEY 148,680 0 825 0 194,203 11,543 0 0 21 59
NEW MEXICO 1,303 0 0 0 531,228 9,111 0 0 0 0
NEW YORK 1,583,445 975 0 0 7,023,965 3,314,687 678 67,834 50,456 76,584
NORTH CAROLINA 61,277 0 0 0 352,255 70,479 0 0 0 0
OHIO 50,039 2,622 1,824 0 611,393 251,744 21,700 1,835 250 2,734
OKLAHOMA 0 0 0 0 2,948 0 0 0 0 0
OREGON 61,922 23,201 0 0 3,344,656 330,044 1,579 0 0 0
PENNSYLVANIA 67,230 3,827 0 0 424,748 8,601 0 0 0 0
TENNESSEE 26,034 311 11 0 248,924 18,152 0 0 0 0
TEXAS 26,448 0 0 0 1,036,965 57,359 0 0 0 0
VIRGINIA 2,451 0 0 0 829,261 22,824 0 0 0 0
WASHINGTON 653,636 151 542 0 27,564,918 4,635,917 7,735 0 0 0
WEST VIRGINIA 1,012 0 0 0 3,923 0 0 0 0 0
WISCONSIN 43,416 0 0 0 101,218 4,027 470 0 0 0
Others 150,082 0 0 0 593,461 52,200 47,800 0 0 0
Total 10,709,754 1,058,219 33,128 0 514,012,458 143,571,625 334,854 99,771 59,218 696,293
Bulk Special Natural Wines Effervescent Wines
Wine Gallons Other ) Taxable Withdrawals Stocks
by State Taxable Stocks Production Artificially Naturally End of Month
Production Withdrawals End of Month Carbonated Wines Carbonated Wines
CALIFORNIA 2,736,434 463,161 2,428,800 1,071,553 0 0 8,608,516
MICHIGAN 2,128 1,711 8,853 8,017 0 0 36,159
MISSOURI 0 0 0 726 0 0 21,933
NEW JERSEY 0 109 83 2,659 0 0 4,713
NEW MEXICO 0 0 0 25,224 0 0 129,130
NEW YORK 9,831 15,910 16,275 90,677 0 0 348,468
NORTH CAROLINA 0 0 0 0 0 0 19,733
OHIO 0 24 456 416 0 0 3,666
OREGON 0 0 936 0 0 0 38,048
PENNSYLVANIA 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,300
WASHINGTON 0 0 0 141,455 0 0 485,928
WISCONSIN 647 464 8,173 0 0 0 14
Others 14 248 9,333 608 o] 13 113,215
Total 2,749,054 481,627 2,472,909 1,341,335 0 13 9,810,823

3/ Production has cider included. There are no taxable removals in bulk.

NOTE: Changes in figures from prior reports could be due to amended reports being filed.
This data is not final and may need to be amended.

http://www.ttb.gov
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Still Wines Effervescent Wines

) Bottled Taxable Withdrawals Stocks End of Month Taxable Withdrawals Stocks

Wine Gallons Botted Not Over Over Not Over Over Bottled Artificially Naturally End of

by State 14% Alcohol | 14% Alcohol Cider 14% Alcohol | 14% Alcohol Cider Carbonated | Carbonated | \onth

Wines Wines

ARIZONA 0 2,083 0 0 0 0 0 0 66 0 0
CALIFORNIA 34,508,904 21,928,426 2,280,433 68,007 79,383,286 31,583,825 202,046 1,130,129 8,334 603,445 3,192,881
COLORADO 12,545 7,873 952 0 38,182 34,750 159 107 0 14 93
CONNECTICUT 442 2,214 214 0 27,311 6,845 0 0 0 14 49
FLORIDA 77,000 813,266 41,170 13,962 1,273,350 86,692 16,499 0 176 9,452 61,566
GEORGIA 7,582 703,781 21,944 10,371 1,158,949 55,864 26,879 0 3,196 32,149 64,832
IDAHO 7,793 726 64 0 37,041 488 0 0 0 1 119
ILLINOIS 22,191 1,154,457 55,020 6,914 1,942,196 83,433 17,108 0 2,428 31,739 84,253
INDIANA 92,129 100,328 836 3 151,718 23,985 43 0 7,955 16 764
IOWA 6,232 3,023 2 0 22,290 75 0 0 0 0 0
KANSAS 2,451 579,758 17,670 8,591 785,982 37,812 8,913 0 1,698 11,429 71,925
KENTUCKY 13,751 971 4,892 0 11,103 16,050 0 0 0 0 0
MAINE 3,500 2,363 34 0 10,849 367 0 0 76 0 1,692
MARYLAND 17,283 12,785 0 0 28,786 3,736 0 0 0 0 0
MASSACHUSETTS 3,674 620 10 3,703 20,055 1,028 328 196 0 147 817
MICHIGAN 68,042 55,859 554 16 359,229 11,974 243 1,319 111 2,438 14,618
MINNESOTA 765 175 6 0 24,094 103 0 0 0 0 0
MISSOURI 99,776 50,759 1,007 0 536,501 28,045 0 894 670 270 9,825
MONTANA 0 0 0 0 10,302 224 0 0 0 0 27
NEBRASKA 1,168 1,168 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
NEW JERSEY 75,587 610,918 15,594 0 699,956 34,352 0 2,888 1,092 12,552 38,629
NEW MEXICO 25,774 9,494 333 0 124,760 8,905 0 14,940 655 5,919 45,884
NEW YORK 2,499,921 2,254,601 712,997 96 2,353,667 394,154 852 113,429 8 101,716 265,837
NORTH CAROLINA 99,792 67,299 2,898 0 271,607 22,764 0 1,231 3 495 3,840
OHIO 86,665 40,546 964 19,443 148,512 10,514 18,372 201 76 641 4,524
OKLAHOMA 271 200 0 0 996 0 0 0 0 0 0
OREGON 143,575 135,591 21,661 745 1,979,173 447,900 210 5,080 784 1,024 72,175
PENNSYLVANIA 44,746 1,777,667 50,924 7,941 2,471,123 88,471 21,128 230 7,219 53,938 84,864
TENNESSEE 14,854 14,807 353 0 63,985 2,618 0 127 50 62 100
TEXAS 206,355 1,035,574 38,145 9,088 1,266,486 79,447 17,060 0 2,197 30,191 86,306
VIRGINIA 43,772 45,039 379 0 488,889 9,115 0 147 0 143 1,285
WASHINGTON 1,100,082 980,378 93,630 4,662 12,634,484 1,641,151 6,023 69,599 0 25,746 220,629
WEST VIRGINIA 1,407 805 2 0 10,897 165 0 0 0 0 0
WISCONSIN 49,888 21,527 398 0 171,753 4,082 318 0 64 0 734
Others 327,047 52,774 3,656 268,225 136,509 17,201 214,355 548 41 267 2,157
Total 39,664,964 32,467,855 3,366,742 421,767 108,644,021 34,736,135 550,536 1,341,065 36,899 923,808 4,330,425

NOTE: Changes in figures from prior reports could be due to amended reports being filed.

This data is not final and may need to be amended.

http://iwww.tth.gov
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ITEM

STILL WINES (BULK)
Production
Removed from Fermentors ¥/
Increases after Fermentation
By Sweetening
By Addition of Wine Spirits
By Amelioration
Production Total
Withdrawals:
Taxable
Not over 14% alcohol ($1.07 per gal)
Over 14% and not over 21% alc ($1.57)
Over 21% and not over 24% alc ($3.15)
Cider
Taxable Total:
Tax Free
Production of Effervescent Wines
Production of Vinegar
Production of Non-Beverage Wine
Not over 14% alcohol
QOver 14% alcohol
For use as Distilling Material %
Exports
Tax-free Total
Stocks End-of-Month Total
Not over 14% alcohol
Over 14% and not over 21% alcohol
Over 21% and not over 24% alcohol
Cider
Stocks end-of-month, Total:
STILL WINES BOTTLED
Bottled
Taxable withdrawals
Not over 14% alcohol
Over 14% and not over 21% alcohol
Over 21% and not over 24% alcohol
Cider
Taxable Withdrawals, Total
Tax-free, export
Withdrawals, Total
Stocks end-of-month
Not over 14% alcohol
Over 14% and not over 21% alcohol
Over 21% and not over 24% alcohol
Cider
Stocks end-of-month, Total

Current Month

(WINE GALLONS)

Prior Year
Current Month

Current Year
Cumulative
Year to Date

Prior Year
Cumulative
Year to Date

10,709,754

1,713,060
523,261
1,599,147
14,545,222

1,058,219
33,125

3

0
1,091,347

1,350,502
248,503

303,564
467,735
941,670
4,217,000
7,528,974

514,012,458
142,984,671
586,954
334,854
657,918,937

39,664,964

32,467,855
3,365,925
817
421,767
36,256,364
3,599,414
39,855,778

108,644,021
34,724,247
11,888
550,536
143,930,692

19,027,360

1,773,754
504,752
940,425

22,246,291

1,597,480
7,302

2

0
1,604,784

1,386,288
384,370

598,653
439,246
697,554
4,701,948
8,208,059

556,492,549
152,797,110
1,232,530
253,184
710,775,373

44,149,885

34,911,322
3,898,412
1,780
448,377
39,259,891
4,139,530
43,399,421

106,622,727
28,996,872
10,236
429,887
136,059,722

38,609,361

4,397,141
1,409,942
2,307,371
46,723,815

2,858,884
47,821

5

39
2,906,749

2,819,016
434,621

842,599
1,112,666
1,707,879
8,417,119

15,333,900

82,997,966

64,619,133
6,504,562
11,223
964,385
72,099,303
6,882,953
78,982,256

53,150,988

3,887,268
943,602
1,658,517
59,640,375

2,607,853
27,852

4

0
2,635,709

2,451,989
598,152

1,112,242
887,416
2,035,438
8,964,952
16,050,189

88,253,127

65,764,991
7,535,820
5,863
987,751
74,294,425
8,690,467
82,984,892

Note: Vermouth and other natural still wines, taxable withdrawals, and stocks are included in still wines. Other special naturally carbonated wines,
taxable withdrawals and stocks are included in effervescent wines.

Changes in figures from prior reports are due to amended reports being filed.

This data is not final and may need to be amended.

1/ Excludes substandard wines produced as distilling material for the production of brandy.
2/ Additional wines expressly produced as distilling material.

http://www.ttb.gov
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EFFERVESCENT WINES (BULK AND BOTTLED)

Produced
Bottled
Taxable withdrawals:
Artificially Carbonated
Naturally Carbonated
Taxable Withdrawals, Total
Tax-Free, Export
Withdrawals, Total
Stocks end-of-month

SPECIAL NATURAL WINES

Vermouth
Production
Withdrawals
Stocks end-of-month

OTHER SPECIAL NATURAL WINES

Production
Not over 14% alcohol
Over 14% alcohol
Atrtificially Carbonated
Naturally Carbonated

Total:

Withdrawals
Not over 14% alcohol
Over 14% alcohol
Atrtificially Carbonated
Naturally Carbonated

Total:

Stocks end-of-month
Not over 14% alcohol
Over 14% alcohol
Artificially Carbonated
Naturally Carbonated

Total:

27 CFR 24.218 Wines (Wine Coolers)
Production
Taxable Withdrawals
Stocks end-of-month

DISTILLING MATERIAL

Production: California

Others
Removed to distilled spirits plants
VINEGAR STOCKS

Removed to vinegar plants

Current Month

Prior Year
Current Month

Current Year
Cumulative
Year to Date

Prior Year
Cumulative
Year to Date

1,341,335
1,341,065

36,899
923,821
960,720

75,954

1,036,674
14,141,248

99,771
59,218
696,293

2,749,054
0
0
0
2,749,054

480,831
183

76

537
481,627

2,466,817
3,856

759

1,477
2,472,909

4,889,432
2,682,346
4,295,722

1,933,112
0
924,120

0

1,505,045
938,457

31,170
819,555
850,725

79,051
929,776

13,698,173

44,310
47,295
728,914

1,873,669
0
0
0
1,873,669

1,930,728
167

38

720
1,931,653

3,146,742
7,578
345

6,496
3,161,161

4,773,688
2,785,939
4,539,821

998,379
9
241,157

10,070

2,882,054
2,273,537

62,889
1,998,438
2,061,327

146,657
2,207,984

2,254,391
367,780

3,107,618
1,336

715

0
3,109,669

811,775
492

148
1,488
813,903

9,774,142
5,403,099

4,035,610
810
2,859,818

0

2,588,921
2,138,289

68,883
1,670,164
1,739,047

186,435
1,925,482

371,513
113,064

4,033,097
2,556

0

24
4,035,677

3,810,359
3,028

118

1,650
3,815,155

8,743,229
5,079,686

2,843,864
1,057
926,591

13,382

Note: Vermouth and other natural still wines, taxable withdrawals, and stocks are included in still wines. Other special naturally carbonated wines,
taxable withdrawals and stocks are included in effervescent wines.

Changes in figures from prior reports are due to amended reports being filed.

This data is not final and may need to be amended.

http://www.ttb.gov



