

## **DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY**

## ALCOHOL AND TOBACCO TAX AND TRADE BUREAU STATISTICAL REPORT BY STATE - WINE

**Report Symbol:** 

Report Date:

22-JUL-2009

TTB S 5120-02-2009

Page: 1 of 2

Reporting Period: February 2009

			Special Natural Wines							
Bulk Wine Gallons By State		Taxable Withdrawals			Stocks End of Month			Vermouth		
	Production	Not over 14 % Alcohol	Over 14 % Alcohol	Cider 3/	Not over 14 % Alcohol	Over 14 % Alcohol	Cider	Production	Taxable Withdrawals	Stocks End of Month
ARIZONA	0	0	0	0	236	0	0	0	0	0
CALIFORNIA	7,465,467	1,017,785	22,722	0	467,409,233	134,183,158	227,851	30,102	8,429	616,008
COLORADO	7,150	0	0	0	106,384	23,890	1,892	0	0	0
CONNECTICUT	0	0	0	0	22,937	22,934	0	0	0	0
FLORIDA	131,022	2,860	1,815	0	467,719	76,149	10,495	0	0	0
GEORGIA	11,103	0	0	0	71,974	1,531	0	0	0	0
IDAHO	5,245	0	0	0	373,784	704	0	0	0	0
ILLINOIS	4,855	52	0	0	215,347	23,238	0	0	0	0
INDIANA	37,058	0	5,038	0	182,659	17,409	143	0	0	0
IOWA	3,912	0	0	0	34,936	406	0	0	0	0
KANSAS	1,805	0	0	0	24,538	922	0	0	0	0
KENTUCKY	86,591	707	3	0	170,909	315,489	0	0	0	0
MAINE	1,164	0	0	0	24,215	508	0	0	0	0
MARYLAND	7,252	0	0	0	137,565	9,798	0	0	0	0
MASSACHUSETTS	3,885	0	0	0	6,703	516	13,513	0	0	0
MICHIGAN	39,745	245	1	0	706,910	36,662	254	0	62	908
MINNESOTA	2,551	0	0	0	18,621	1,701	0	0	0	0
MISSOURI	23,914	5,483	347	0	1,158,004	69,922	744	0	0	0
MONTANA	0	0	0	0	4,108	0	0	0	0	0
NEBRASKA	60	0	0	0	11,610	0	0	0	0	0
NEW JERSEY	148,680	0	825	0	194,203	11,543	0	0	21	59
NEW MEXICO	1,303	0	0	0	531,228	9,111	0	0	0	0
NEW YORK	1,583,445	975	0	0	7,023,965	3,314,687	678	67,834	50,456	76,584
NORTH CAROLINA	61,277	0	0	0	352,255	70,479	0	0	0	0
OHIO	50,039	2,622	1,824	0	611,393	251,744	21,700	1,835	250	2,734
OKLAHOMA	0	0	0	0	2,948	0	0	0	0	0
OREGON	61,922	23,201	0	0	3,344,656	330,044	1,579	0	0	0
PENNSYLVANIA	67,230	3,827	0	0	424,748	8,601	0	0	0	0
TENNESSEE	26,034	311	11	0	248,924	18,152	0	0	0	0
TEXAS	26,448	0	0	0	1,036,965	57,359	0	0	0	0
VIRGINIA	2,451	0	0	0	829,261	22,824	0	0	0	0
WASHINGTON	653,636	151	542	0	27,564,918	4,635,917	7,735	0	0	0
WEST VIRGINIA	1,012	0	0	0	3,923	0	0	0	0	0
WISCONSIN	43,416	0	0	0	101,218	4,027	470	0	0	0
Others	150,082	0	0	0	593,461	52,200	47,800	0	0	0
Total	10,709,754	1,058,219	33,128	0	514,012,458	143,571,625	334,854	99,771	59,218	696,293

Bulk		Special Natural Wines		Effervescent Wines				
Wine Gallons		Other			Taxable W	Stocks		
by State	Production	Taxable Withdrawals	Stocks End of Month	Production	Artificially Naturally Carbonated Wines Carbonated Wine		End of Month	
CALIFORNIA	2,736,434	463,161	2,428,800	1,071,553	0	0	8,608,516	
MICHIGAN	2,128	1,711	8,853	8,017	0	0	36,159	
MISSOURI	0	0	0	726	0	0	21,933	
NEW JERSEY	0	109	83	2,659	0	0	4,713	
NEW MEXICO	0	0	0	25,224	0	0	129,130	
NEW YORK	9,831	15,910	16,275	90,677	0	0	348,468	
NORTH CAROLINA	0	0	0	0	0	0	19,733	
OHIO	0	24	456	416	0	0	3,666	
OREGON	0	0	936	0	0	0	38,048	
PENNSYLVANIA	0	0	0	0	0	0	1,300	
WASHINGTON	0	0	0	141,455	0	0	485,928	
WISCONSIN	647	464	8,173	0	0	0	14	
Others	14	248	9,333	608	0	13	113,215	
Total	2,749,054	481,627	2,472,909	1,341,335	0	13	9,810,823	

<sup>3/</sup> Production has cider included. There are no taxable removals in bulk.

NOTE: Changes in figures from prior reports could be due to amended reports being filed. This data is not final and may need to be amended.

Bottled Wine Gallons by State	Still Wines							Effervescent Wines			
	Bottled	Taxable Withdrawals			Stocks End of Month				Taxable Withdrawals		- ·
		Not Over 14% Alcohol	Over 14% Alcohol	Cider	Not Over 14% Alcohol	Over 14% Alcohol	Cider	Bottled	Artificially Carbonated Wines	Naturally Carbonated Wines	Stocks End of Month
ARIZONA	0	2,083	0	0	0	0	0	0	66	0	C
CALIFORNIA	34,508,904	21,928,426	2,280,433	68,007	79,383,286	31,583,825	202,046	1,130,129	8,334	603,445	3,192,881
COLORADO	12,545	7,873	952	0	38,182	34,750	159	107	0	14	93
CONNECTICUT	442	2,214	214	0	27,311	6,845	0	0	0	14	49
FLORIDA	77,000	813,266	41,170	13,962	1,273,350	86,692	16,499	0	176	9,452	61,566
GEORGIA	7,582	703,781	21,944	10,371	1,158,949	55,864	26,879	0	3,196	32,149	64,832
IDAHO	7,793	726	64	0	37,041	488	0	0	0	1	119
ILLINOIS	22,191	1,154,457	55,020	6,914	1,942,196	83,433	17,108	0	2,428	31,739	84,253
INDIANA	92,129	100,328	836	3	151,718	23,985	43	0	7,955	16	764
IOWA	6,232	3,023	2	0	22,290	75	0	0	0	0	0
KANSAS	2,451	579,758	17,670	8,591	785,982	37,812	8,913	0	1,698	11,429	71,925
KENTUCKY	13,751	971	4,892	0	11,103	16,050	0	0	0	0	0
MAINE	3,500	2,363	34	0	10,849	367	0	0	76	0	1,692
MARYLAND	17,283	12,785	0	0	28,786	3,736	0	0	0	0	0
MASSACHUSETTS	3,674	620	10	3,703	20,055	1,028	328	196	0	147	817
MICHIGAN	68,042	55,859	554	16	359,229	11,974	243	1,319	111	2,438	14,618
MINNESOTA	765	175	6	0	24,094	103	0	0	0	0	0
MISSOURI	99,776	50,759	1,007	0	536,501	28,045	0	894	670	270	9,825
MONTANA	0	0	0	0	10,302	224	0	0	0	0	27
NEBRASKA	1,168	1,168	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
NEW JERSEY	75,587	610,918	15,594	0	699,956	34,352	0	2,888	1,092	12,552	38,629
NEW MEXICO	25,774	9,494	333	0	124,760	8,905	0	14,940	655	5,919	45,884
NEW YORK	2,499,921	2,254,601	712,997	96	2,353,667	394,154	852	113,429	8	101,716	265,837
NORTH CAROLINA	99,792	67,299	2,898	0	271,607	22,764	0	1,231	3	495	3,840
OHIO	86,665	40,546	964	19,443	148,512	10,514	18,372	201	76	641	4,524
OKLAHOMA	271	200	0	0	996	0	0	0	0	0	C
OREGON	143,575	135,591	21,661	745	1,979,173	447,900	210	5,080	784	1,024	72,175
PENNSYLVANIA	44,746	1,777,667	50,924	7,941	2,471,123	88,471	21,128	230	7,219	53,938	84,864
TENNESSEE	14,854	14,807	353	0	63,985	2,618	0	127	50	62	100
TEXAS	206,355	1,035,574	38,145	9,088	1,266,486	79,447	17,060	0	2,197	30,191	86,306
VIRGINIA	43,772	45,039	379	0	488,889	9,115	0	147	0	143	1,285
WASHINGTON	1,100,082	980,378	93,630	4,662	12,634,484	1,641,151	6,023	69,599	0	25,746	220,629
WEST VIRGINIA	1,407	805	2	0	10,897	165	0	0	0	0	. 0
WISCONSIN	49,888	21,527	398	0	171,753	4,082	318	0	64	0	734
Others	327,047	52,774	3,656	268,225	136,509	17,201	214,355	548	41	267	2,157
Total	39,664,964	32,467,855	3,366,742	421,767	108,644,021	34,736,135	550,536	1,341,065	36,899	923,808	4,330,425

**NOTE:** Changes in figures from prior reports could be due to amended reports being filed. This data is not final and may need to be amended.



## DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

ALCOHOL AND TOBACCO TAX AND TRADE BUREAU

## STATISTICAL REPORT - WINE

22-JUL-2009

Report Date:

Page: 1 of 2

Report Symbol:

TTB S 5120-02-2009

Reporting Period: February 2009

ITEM		(WINE GALLONS)					
	Current Month	Prior Year Current Month	Current Year Cumulative Year to Date	Prior Year Cumulative Year to Date			
STILL WINES (BULK)	Current Worth						
Production	40 700 754	10.007.000	20,000,004	E0 450 000			
Removed from Fermentors 1/	10,709,754	19,027,360	38,609,361	53,150,988			
Increases after Fermentation							
By Sweetening	1,713,060	1,773,754	4,397,141	3,887,268			
By Addition of Wine Spirits	523,261	504,752	1,409,942	943,602			
By Amelioration	1,599,147	940,425	2,307,371	1,658,517			
Production Total	14,545,222	22,246,291	46,723,815	59,640,375			
Withdrawals:							
Taxable							
Not over 14% alcohol (\$1.07 per gal)	1,058,219	1,597,480	2,858,884	2,607,853			
Over 14% and not over 21% alc (\$1.57)	33,125	7,302	47,821	27,852			
Over 21% and not over 24% alc (\$3.15)	3	2	5	4			
Cider	0	0	39	0			
Taxable Total:	1,091,347	1,604,784	2,906,749	2,635,709			
Tax Free							
Production of Effervescent Wines	1,350,502	1,386,288	2,819,016	2,451,989			
Production of Vinegar	248,503	384,370	434,621	598,152			
Production of Non-Beverage Wine			•				
Not over 14% alcohol	303,564	598,653	842,599	1,112,242			
Over 14% alcohol	467.735	439.246	1,112,666	887,416			
For use as Distilling Material <sup>2/</sup>	941,670	697,554	1,707,879	2,035,438			
Exports	4,217,000	4,701,948	8,417,119	8,964,952			
Tax-free Total	7,528,974	8,208,059	15,333,900	16,050,189			
Stocks End-of-Month Total	1,2-2,21	5,=55,555	. 0,000,000	. 0,000, . 00			
Not over 14% alcohol	514,012,458	556.492.549					
Over 14% and not over 21% alcohol	142,984,671	152,797,110					
Over 21% and not over 24% alcohol	586,954	1,232,530					
Cider	334,854	253,184					
Stocks end-of-month, Total:	657,918,937	710,775,373					
STILL WINES BOTTLED	33. ,5.3,33.	7 10,77 0,07 0					
Bottled	39,664,964	44,149,885	82,997,966	88,253,127			
Taxable withdrawals	39,004,904	44,149,000	02,337,300	00,233,127			
Not over 14% alcohol	32,467,855	24.044.222	64 640 433	GE 764 004			
Over 14% and not over 21% alcohol	3,365,925	34,911,322 3,898,412	64,619,133	65,764,991			
Over 21% and not over 21% alcohol	3,305,925		6,504,562	7,535,820			
Cider		1,780	11,223	5,863			
	421,767	448,377	964,385	987,751			
Taxable Withdrawals, Total	36,256,364	39,259,891	72,099,303	74,294,425			
Tax-free, export	3,599,414	4,139,530	6,882,953	8,690,467			
Withdrawals, Total	39,855,778	43,399,421	78,982,256	82,984,892			
Stocks end-of-month	100 011 05						
Not over 14% alcohol	108,644,021	106,622,727					
Over 14% and not over 21% alcohol	34,724,247	28,996,872					
Over 21% and not over 24% alcohol	11,888	10,236					
Cider	550,536	429,887					

Note: Vermouth and other natural still wines, taxable withdrawals, and stocks are included in still wines. Other special naturally carbonated wines, taxable withdrawals and stocks are included in effervescent wines.

143,930,692

136,059,722

Changes in figures from prior reports are due to amended reports being filed.

This data is not final and may need to be amended.

Stocks end-of-month, Total

Excludes substandard wines produced as distilling material for the production of brandy.

<sup>2/</sup> Additional wines expressly produced as distilling material.

**Page:** 2 of 2

EFFERVESCENT WINES (BULK AND BOTTLED)	Current Month	Prior Year Current Month	Current Year Cumulative Year to Date	Prior Year Cumulative Year to Date
Produced	1,341,335	1,505,045	2,882,054	2,588,921
Bottled	1,341,065	938.457	2,273,537	2,138,289
Taxable withdrawals:	1,011,000	333,131	, ,	
Artificially Carbonated	36,899	31,170	62,889	68,883
Naturally Carbonated	923,821	819,555	1,998,438	1,670,164
Taxable Withdrawals, Total	960,720	850,725	2,061,327	1,739,047
Tax-Free, Export	75,954	79,051	146,657	186,435
Withdrawals, Total	1,036,674	929,776	2,207,984	1,925,482
Stocks end-of-month	14,141,248	13,698,173		
SPECIAL NATURAL WINES				
Vermouth				
Production	99,771	44,310	2,254,391	371,513
Withdrawals	59,218	47,295	367,780	113,064
Stocks end-of-month	696,293	728,914		
OTHER SPECIAL NATURAL WINES				
Production				
Not over 14% alcohol	2,749,054	1,873,669	3,107,618	4,033,097
Over 14% alcohol	0	0	1,336	2,556
Artificially Carbonated	0	0	715	0
Naturally Carbonated	0	0	0	24
Total:	2,749,054	1,873,669	3,109,669	4,035,677
Withdrawals				
Not over 14% alcohol	480,831	1,930,728	811,775	3,810,359
Over 14% alcohol	183	167	492	3,028
Artificially Carbonated	76	38	148	118
Naturally Carbonated	537	720	1,488	1,650
Total:	481,627	1,931,653	813,903	3,815,155
Stocks end-of-month				
Not over 14% alcohol	2,466,817	3,146,742		
Over 14% alcohol	3,856	7,578		
Artificially Carbonated	759	345		
Naturally Carbonated	1,477	6,496		
Total:	2,472,909	3,161,161		
27 CFR 24.218 Wines (Wine Coolers)				
Production	4,889,432	4,773,688	9,774,142	8,743,229
Taxable Withdrawals	2,682,346	2,785,939	5,403,099	5,079,686
Stocks end-of-month	4,295,722	4,539,821		
DISTILLING MATERIAL				
Production: California	1,933,112	998,379	4,035,610	2,843,864
Others	0	9	810	1,057
Removed to distilled spirits plants	924,120	241,157	2,859,818	926,591
VINEGAR STOCKS	•	•		
Removed to vinegar plants	0	10,070	0	13,382

Note: Vermouth and other natural still wines, taxable withdrawals, and stocks are included in still wines. Other special naturally carbonated wines, taxable withdrawals and stocks are included in effervescent wines. Changes in figures from prior reports are due to amended reports being filed. This data is not final and may need to be amended.